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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a veterinarian hospital' with 12 employees and a 
gross annual income of $750,000. It seeks to employ the beneficiary 
as an adult education teacher for a period of three years. The 
director determined the petitioner had not established that the 
proffered position is a specialty occupation or that the 
beneficiary is qualified to perform the duties of a specialty 
occupation. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act) , 8 U. S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S . C .  1184 (i) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupation1I as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor' s or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S .C. 1184 (i) (2), to 
qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must have 
completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

The director denied the petition because the petitioner has not 
demonstrated that the proffered position normally requires a 
baccalaureate or higher degree, or that the proposed duties are so 
specialized and complex that they can only be performed by 
individuals with a specialized baccalaureate degree. The director 
further found that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the 
beneficiary's educational, training, and employment backgrounds are 
equivalent to a U.S. baccalaureate or higher degree. On appeal, 
counsel states, in part, that the proffered position is a specialty 
occupation as it requires at least seven years of experience as a 
teacher, 180 hours of training in neuro-linguistic kinesiology, and 
three years of experience as a practitioner of neuro-linguistic 
kinesiology. Counsel further states that the beneficiary qualifies 
for the proffered position because he holds the equivalent of a 
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baccalaureate degree in education, and has the necessary training 
and experience in the field of neuro-linguistic kinesiology. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (C) , to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1. Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2. Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to 
.a United States baccalaureate or higher degree required 
by the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3. Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

The beneficiary holds a diploma in special education conferred by 
an Australian institution. A credentials evaluation service found 
the beneficiary's foreign education equivalent to one year of 
university-level credit from an accredited community college in the 
United States. The beneficiary also has 30 years of employment 
experience as a teacher at the primary and secondary levels. The 
evaluator found the beneficiary's educational and employment 
backgrounds equivalent to a bachelor's degree in education from an 
accredited college or university in the United States. 

This Service uses an independent evaluation of a person's foreign 
credentials in terms of education in the United States as an 
advisory opinion only. Where an evaluation is not in accord with 
previous equivalencies or is in any way questionable, it may be 
rejected or given less weight. Matter of Sea, Inc., 19 I&N 
Dec. 817 (Comm. 1988). 

Here, the record contains no independent evidence of the 
beneficiary's 30 years of teaching experience. It is also noted 
that the record does not contain any corroborating evidence to 
support the evaluator's finding such as an evaluation from an 
official who has authority to grant college-level credit for 



Page 4 LIN-01-190-53624 

training and/or experience in the specialty at an accredited 
college or university which has a program for granting such credit 
based on an individual's training and/or work experience, as 
required by 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (D) (1). 

In addition, although the record contains evidence that the 
beneficiary has some training in neuro-linguistic kinesiology and 
related areas, the petitioner has not shown that the beneficiary 
has a diploma in kinesiology or that he is a registered 
kinesiologist, as described in the Australian website "Kinesiology 
Connection" at www.Kinesiology.com.au. Counsel's assertion that 
there is no certification program, licensure or standard in the 
field of neuro-linguistic kinesiology is noted. The record, 
however, contains no independent evidence to support such 
statement. It was held in Matter of Obaiqbena, 19 I&N Dec. 533, 534 
(BIA 1988) and Matter of Ramirez-Sanchez, 17 I&N Dec. (BIA 1980) 
that the assertions of counsel do not constitute evidence. 

The beneficiary is not a member of any organizations whose usual 
prerequisite for entry is a baccalaureate degree in a specific 
specialty. The record contains no evidence that the beneficiary 
holds a state license, registration, or certification which 
authorizes him to practice a specialty occupation. In view of the 
foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated 
that the beneficiary is qualified to perform services in a 
specialty occupation. 

The term "specialty occupation" is defined at 8 C.F.R. 
214.2 (h) (4) (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (A), to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 

1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2 .  The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
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position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4. The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the proffered position are described in pertinent 
part as follows: 

Instruct adults in courses in Neuro-Linguistic Kinesiology; 

Prepare outline of instructional program and studies and 
assemble materials to be presented; 

Present lectures and discussions to students to increase their 
knowledge and vocational competence; 

Test and grade students on their achievement in class; 

Conduct workshops and demonstrations to teach the practical 
skills associated with Neuro-Linguistic Kinesiology; 

Assist AAVH's staff in incorporating Neuro-Linguistic 
Kinesiology into their clinical practice. 

In this case, the petitioner does not require that the beneficiary 
hold a diploma in kinesiology or that he be a registered 
kinesiologist. As such, the petitioner has not persuasively 
established that the proffered position is a specialty occupation. 
For this additional reason, the petition may not be approved. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has not sustained that burden. Accordingly, the decision of the 
director will not be disturbed. 

'Y 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


